

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-0483

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KARI LEE FOGG,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BOONE COUNTY  
THE HON. PAUL G. CRAWFORD (SUPPRESSION HEARING) AND  
THE HON. STEPHEN OWEN (TRIAL), JUDGES

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**GENEVIEVE REINKOESTER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov)

DAN KOLACIA  
Boone County Attorney

MATTHEW SPEERS  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

**I. The District Court Correctly Determined that Defendant was Not Seized. .... 9**

**II. Defendant Cannot Establish She Was Prejudiced, so Her Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Must Fail..... 13**

CONCLUSION .....18

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	14
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	11

### State Cases

<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001) .....	15
<i>People v. Cascio</i> , 932 P.2d 1381 (Colo. 1997) .....	12
<i>State v. Atley</i> , 564 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Begey</i> , 672 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 482 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	15
<i>State v. Harlan</i> , 301 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1981) .....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010) .....	14
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	14
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007).....	9
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	10
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011) .....	9
<i>State v. Price</i> , 692 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2005) .....	17
<i>State v. Reinders</i> , 690 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 2004) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 305 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981) .....	10
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) .....	14

*State v. Turner*, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)..... 9

*State v. Wilkes*, 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008)..... 10, 11, 12

**State Statute**

Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(a) .....16
